

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1366 OF 2025

**Between:**

The TSRTC, Rep. by its Vice Chariman and Managing Director, Depot Manager, Bus station, TSRTC Khammam, Khammam Urban, O/o. Bus Bhavan, Musheerabad, RTC X Road, Hyderabad Bus No. TS 04 Z 0207(TSRTC Khammam Depot)

... Appellant/Respondent No. 2  
(Appellant in MACMA 1366 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Madoju Yadagiri Chary, S/o. Late M. Brahmaiah, Age. 59 Years, Occ. Goldsmith, R/o. H.No. 6-433/40/A, Huanuman Nagar Choutuppal Mandal, Nalgonda, T.S.
2. Madoju Gvindamma, W/o. Madoju Yadagiri Chary, Age.55 Years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.no. 6-433/40/A,Hanuman Nagar, Choutuppal Mandal, Nalgonda, T.S.
3. Madoju Padmavathi, D/o. Madoju Yadagiri Chary, Age. 30 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No. 6-433/40/A, Hanuman Nagar, Choutuppal Mandal, Nalgonda, T.S. (All are Presently Residing at H. No. 4-9-52, plot No.56, Nagarjuna Colony, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District, TS 501 505.)  
Respondents/Appellants

4. D. Srinivas, S/o D. Narayana, Aged 38 Years, Occ. Bus Driver, TSRTC Bus No. TS 04Z0207 R/o Kusumanchi, Khammam District - 507 159 O/o Khammam Bus Depot, TSRTC, Khammam District.  
(Not necessary party)

...Respondents/Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri N SRUSHMAN REDDY  
(SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 1 )**

**Counsel for the Respondents :**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Motor Accident Claims in The Court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum- XII Addl. District and Session Judge, Ranga Reddy District. At L.B. Nagar dt. 24/04/2015, made in MVOP. No. 654 OF 2019, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1366 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**This application is filed seeking to grant stay of execution of order and decree dated 24.04.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 654 of 2019 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-XII Additional District and Session Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.**

**Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.**

**For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, pending service of notice in I.A. No. 2 of 2025, there shall be interim stay of execution of order and decree dated 24.04.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 654 of 2019 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-XII Additional District and Session Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 50% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.**

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-XII Additional District and Session Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.
2. Madoju Yadagiri Chary, S/o. Late M. Brahmaiah, Age. 59 Years, Occ. Goldsmith, Residing at H. No. 4-9-52, plot No.56, Nagarjuna Colony, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District. TS 501 505. ( By RPAD)

3. Madoju Gvindamma. W/o. Madoju Yadagiri Chary. Age.55 Years. Occ. Housewife. Residing at H. No. 4-9-52. plot No.56. Nagarjuna Colony. Hayathnagar. Ranga Reddy District. TS 501 505. ( By RPAD)
4. Madoju Padmavathi. D/o. Madoju Yadagiri Chary. Age. 30 years. Occ. Household, Residing at H. No. 4-9-52. plot No.56. Nagarjuna Colony. Hayathnagar. Ranga Reddy District. TS 501 505.( By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. N SRUSHMAN REDDY (SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 1) Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:06/10/2025

ORDER  
I.A.No.3 of 2025  
IN  
MACMA.No.1366 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

